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As management of the City of Weston, we offer readers of the City’s financial 

statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the 

fiscal Year ended September 30, 2008.  We encourage the readers to consider the 

information presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have 

furnished in our letter of transmittal, which can be found on pages i-vi of this report. 

This report consists of government-wide statements, fund financial statements, notes 

to the financial statements, combining schedules of nonmajor funds and supplementary 

information.  The first several statements are highly condensed and present a government-

wide view of the City’s finances.  Within this view, all City operations are categorized and 

reported as either governmental or business-type activities.  Governmental activities include 

basic services such as management and administration, legal, police, fire and emergency 

medical services, community development, recreation and public works.  Business-type 

activities for the City are comprised of the water and sewer operations.  These government-

wide statements are designed to be more corporate-like in that all activities are consolidated 

into a total for the City. 

Fiscal Year 2008 Financial Highlights 

The City of Weston’s net assets at the close of the Fiscal Year are $318.46 

million.  Of this amount, $83.44 million are unrestricted net assets to be 

used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

During the Fiscal Year, revenues exceeded expenses by $3.76 million which 

is the amount of increase in the City’s net assets. 

As of the close of the Fiscal Year, the City of Weston’s governmental funds 

reported a combined ending fund balance of $82.70 million.  

Approximately 92.89% of that amount, or $76.82 million, is unreserved and 

available for spending at the City’s discretion. 

At the end of the Fiscal Year, the fund balance in the General Fund was 

$50.23 million or 151.64% of total General Fund expenditures. 

The City of Weston’s total outstanding debt increased by $10.90 million, or 

110.90% due to an increase in capital projects funded with low-cost debt 

financing.
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Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City of 

Weston’s basic financial statements.  The financial section is one component of the 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  This Report also includes the introductory section 

containing the table of contents, transmittal letter, City organizational chart, listing of City 

officials, and the statistical section which includes financial and non-financial information 

useful in assessing the City. 

The financial section consists of: management’s discussion and analysis, basic 

financial statements, required supplementary information and an additional section that 

presents combining statements for non-major governmental funds.  The basic financial 

statements include components that present different views on the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that 

provide both long-term and short-term information about the City’s overall 

financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on 

individual parts of the City government by reporting the City’s operations in 

more detail. 

The governmental funds statements illustrate how general governmental 

functions and services are financed in the short-term and what remains 

for future spending.

The proprietary funds statements offer short-term and long-term financial 

information about activities that the government operates like a business, 

such as the water and sewer system. 

The fiduciary funds statements provide information on the financial 

relationships where the government acts solely as a trustee or agent for 

the benefit of non-stakeholders, such as bondholders. 

In addition to the government-wide and fund financial statements, basic 

financial statements also include notes to the financial statements that 

explain the numerical information in more detail. 

The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 

further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.  Lastly, this report 

also provides a section of other financial information including combining statements that 

detail the City’s non-major governmental funds. 
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Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements 

are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances in a manner 

similar to that of a private business.  The statement of net assets presents information on all 

of the City’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 

assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of 

whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net 

assets changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as 

soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of 

related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 

items that may result in cash flows during future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes, 

capital projects). 

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City of 

Weston that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues 

(governmental activities) from other functions that merely provide cost recovery through 

usage fees and charges (business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the City of 

Weston include general government, public safety, recreation, planning and zoning, fire 

rescue/emergency medical services, sanitation and streets.  The business-type activities of 

the City of Weston include the water and sewer operations. 

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City of Weston 

itself, known as the primary government, but also the Town Foundation and two legally 

separate development districts for which the City of Weston is financially responsible.  

These units function as sub units of the City of Weston, and therefore have been included as 

an integral part of the primary government. 

The government-wide financial statements are reported on pages 22 and 23 of this 

report.

Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to 

maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities.  The City 

of Weston, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to provide 

compliance with the laws of the State of Florida.  All of the funds of the City of Weston can 

be divided into three categories: governmental funds, a proprietary fund and fiduciary 

funds. 

Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for functions similar 

to those reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  

However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 

statements focus on the near-term inflows and outflows of expendable resources and on the 

balances of expendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information 

may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financial requirements. 
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Because the focus of the governmental funds is narrower than that of the 

government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for 

the governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the 

government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the 

long-term impact of the government’s financial decisions.  Both the governmental fund 

balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes 

in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 

governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The City of Weston maintains six major governmental funds.  Information is 

presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund 

statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the following major 

funds: General Fund, Indian Trace Development District Special Revenue Fund, 

Bonaventure Development District Special Revenue Fund, Fire District Special Revenue 

Fund, Town Foundation Special Revenue Fund, and Community Facilities Construction 

Capital Projects Fund.  Data from the other governmental funds are combined into a single, 

aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental 

funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.  

The City of Weston adopts an annual appropriated budget for all governmental and 

proprietary funds except the 2003 and 2002 Bond Construction Funds.  A budgetary 

comparison schedule has been provided for the General Fund, Indian Trace Development 

District Special Revenue Fund, Bonaventure Development District Special Revenue Fund, 

Fire District Special Revenue Fund, and Town Foundation Special Revenue Fund to 

demonstrate compliance with the budget in addition to the non-major special revenue and 

capital project funds presented in the combining section. 

The basic governmental funds financial statements can be found on pages 24 

through 29 of this report. 

Proprietary fund.  The City of Weston maintains one proprietary fund, the Water & 

Sewer Enterprise Fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report business-type activities in the 

government-wide financial statements.  The City uses its enterprise fund to account for 

water and sewer activities and services.  The City has no internal service funds, which are 

funds used to accumulate and internally allocate costs between various government 

departments. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide 

financial statements, but in more detail.  The City of Weston’s Water and Sewer Enterprise 

Fund is considered a major fund and the basic financial statements for the fund are 

provided on pages 30 through 33 of this report. 
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Fiduciary funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the 

benefit of non-stakeholders.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide 

financial statements because the resources of this fund are not available to directly support 

the City’s programs.  The accounting used for the fiduciary funds is much like that used for 

proprietary funds. 

The basic financial statements for the fiduciary funds of the City can be found on 

page 34 of this report. 

Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is 

essential for a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund 

financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 35 

through 53 of this report. 

Other information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying 

notes, this report presents certain required supplementary information concerning the City 

of Weston’s adopted, amended and actual budgetary data for the General Fund and major 

special revenue funds.  Required supplementary information can be found starting on page 

54 of this report. 

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with the non-major 

governmental funds are presented immediately following the required supplementary 

information on budgetary comparisons. Combining and individual fund statements and 

schedules can be found starting on page 63 of this report. 

0BGovernment-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a 

government’s financial position.  There are six basic transactions that affect the 

comparability of the Statement of Net Assets summary presentation as reflected below: 

1. Net results of activities will increase or decrease current assets and total net 

assets.

2. Borrowing for capital will increase current assets and long-term debt. 

3. Spending borrowed proceeds on new capital will reduce current assets and 

increase capital assets.  Concurrently, an increase in investment in capital 

assets and an increase in net related debt will not change the investment in 

capital assets, net of debt of the City. 

4. Spending of non-borrowed current assets on new capital will reduce 

current assets and increase capital assets.  This will also reduce unrestricted 

net assets and increase investment in capital assets. 
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5. Principal payment on debt will reduce current assets and reduce long-term 

debt and also reduce unrestricted net assets and increase investment in 

capital assets. 

6. Reduction of capital assets through depreciation will reduce capital assets 

and investment in capital assets, net of debt. 

TABLE 1 

CITY OF WESTON NET ASSETS 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 

Assets: 

Current and 

other assets  $  76,023   $  82,162   $  89,188   $ 23,461  $ 24,753  $ 24,910   $  99,484   $106,915   $114,098  

Capital assets    189,689     155,500     162,248      27,971     74,435     72,197     217,660     229,935     234,445  

Total assets    265,712     237,662     251,436      51,432     99,188     97,107     317,144     336,850     348,543  

Liabilities: 

Other liabilities      16,370       12,965       10,300        1,851       2,085       2,103       18,221       15,050       12,403  

Long-term liabilities 

outstanding       4,193        7,099       17,683               -               -               -        4,193        7,099       17,683  

Total liabilities      20,563       20,064       27,983        1,851       2,085       2,103       22,414       22,149       30,086  

Net assets: 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt    183,105     145,676     142,567      27,971     74,435     72,197     211,076     220,111     214,764  

Restricted      21,618       21,550       20,258        1,883              -               -       23,501       21,550       20,258  

Unrestricted      40,426       50,372       60,628      19,727     22,668     22,807       60,153       73,040       83,435  

Total net assets1  $245,149   $217,598   $223,453   $ 49,581  $ 97,103  $ 95,004   $294,730   $314,701   $318,457  

As illustrated in Table 1, at the close of the Fiscal Year, assets of the City of Weston 

exceeded its liabilities by $318.46 million.  The largest portion of the City of Weston’s net 

assets, $214.76 million or 67.44%, are invested in capital assets (land, buildings, etc.); less 

any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  Although the City of 

Weston’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted 

that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 

capital assets themselves cannot be used to repay the liabilities. 



CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

9

The unrestricted net assets in an amount of $83.44 million or 26.20% of total net 

assets represent the resources that are available to provide services and/or additional capital 

assets for the City and also to meet the City’s obligations to its creditors.  The City also has 

approximately $20.26 million or 6.36% of total net assets in restricted net assets; resources 

that have a pre-committed future use. 

At the end of the Fiscal Year, the City of Weston is able to report positive balances 

in all three categories of net assets, both for the government as a whole, as well as for its 

separate governmental activities.  Business-type activities have positive balances in capital 

assets and unrestricted net assets, with zero balance in restricted net assets. 

The government’s net assets increased by $3.76 million during the Fiscal Year, with 

most of the increase due to reducing expenditures to compensate for the decrease in 

revenues. 

Generally, the following impacts can significantly affect annual revenues and by 

extension change net assets: 

1. Economic conditions can reflect a growing, stable or declining overall 

economic environment and those conditions can have a significant impact 

on the underlying drivers of ad valorem taxes, non-ad valorem assessments, 

sales and use taxes, fees and other revenues derived from the community, as 

well as those received from other governments. 

2. Changes in tax, assessment and fee rates by the elected officials directly 

affect the most fundamental revenue streams and have the most immediate 

impact of all changes. 

3. Changing patterns in grant and state revenue sharing calculations may 

cause significant deviations to City intergovernmental revenues and put 

added pressure on City-generated revenues. 

4. Market impact on investment income might cause investment revenues to 

fluctuate widely from year to year. 

Some other basic impacts are responsible for potential changes in annual 

expenditures: 

1. Introduction of new programs can have substantial impact on 

department/program expenses by requiring new personnel, capital and 

operating funds. 

2. Changes in service levels impacts expenses by changing the levels of 

already appropriated expenses. 
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3. Salary/contract pricing increases can contribute to increased expenses. 

Most contracts entered into by the City of Weston have provisions for 

increases, either automatic or negotiated each year. 

4. While inflation generally appears to be moderate, it still always impacts the 

prices the City pays for commodities, supplies, fuels, parts and 

miscellaneous services it requires through the year. 

Governmental activities.  As illustrated by Table 2, the City’s governmental 

revenues during Fiscal Year 2008 were $74.33 million and exceeded expenditures by 

$5.85 million.  Expenses from governmental activities represent approximately 30.64% 

of net assets from governmental activities and 92.12% of total revenues from 

governmental activities. 

Governmental revenues were comprised primarily of charges for services at 

$36.71 million or approximately 49.38%, taxes at $24.38 million or 32.80% of total 

governmental revenues, state shared revenues of $4.39 million or 5.91% of total, and 

several other sources. 

Governmental expenses totaled $68.47 million and were comprised of public 

safety at $23.47 million or 34.28% of total expenses, public works at $19.69 million or 

28.76% of total expenses, general government at $13.71 million or 20.02% of total 

expenses, and several other sources. 
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TABLE 2 

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 

Revenues:

Program revenues: 

Charges for services  $  32,625   $  34,939  $  36,706  $  15,651  $  15,383  $  15,989  $  48,276  $  50,322  $  52,695 

Operating grants and 

contributions       7,856        5,480       1,840              -              -              -        7,856       5,480       1,840

Capital grants and 

contributions       1,431        1,378       2,132            33          139            27        1,464       1,517       2,159

General revenues: 

Property taxes       9,688       11,498      10,740              -              -              -        9,688      11,498      10,740

Other taxes      13,197       13,368      13,638              -              -              -       13,197      13,368      13,638

State shared revenues       4,888        4,703       4,395              -              -              -        4,888       4,703       4,395 

Investment income       3,264        4,611       3,888          890       1,323       1,052        4,154       5,934       4,940

Miscellaneous          361           457          621          827              -          202        1,188          457          823 

Transfers In       1,900          367              -         (367)              -       1,900              - 

Total revenues      73,310       78,334      74,327      17,401      16,845      16,903      90,711      95,179      91,230 

Expenses: 

General government      12,876       13,895      13,706              -              -              -       12,876      13,895      13,706 

Public safety      17,881       19,722      23,475              -              -              -       17,881      19,722      23,475

Community development       4,019        4,381       3,780              -              -              -        4,019       4,381       3,780 

Public works      12,038       17,933      19,691              -              -              -       12,038      17,933      19,691

Parks and recreation       7,608        7,366       7,248              -              -              -        7,608       7,366       7,248 

Interest on long-term debt          195           188          573              -              -              -           195          188          573 

Water and sewer operations              -               -              -      17,072      18,026      19,002       17,072      18,026      19,002 

Hurricane expenses      13,841               -              -              -              -              -       13,841              -              - 

Total expenditures      68,458       63,485      68,473      17,072      18,026      19,002       85,530      81,511      87,475

Increase in net assets       4,852       14,849       5,854          329      (1,181)      (2,099)       5,181      13,668       3,755 

Net assets at beginning 

of fiscal year (as restated)
2
    240,297     202,749    217,599      49,252      98,284      97,103     289,549    301,033    314,702 

Net assets at end 

of fiscal year  $245,149   $217,598  $223,453  $  49,581  $  97,103  $  95,004   $294,730  $314,701  $318,457 
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FIGURE A 

REVENUES BY SOURCE – GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

FIGURE B 

EXPENSES BY FUNCTION – GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
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Business-type activities.  Business-type activities decreased the City’s net assets by 

$2.10 million over the prior period.  At the end of Fiscal Year 2008, business-type activities 

composed 29.83% of total government-wide net assets.  For the Fiscal Year, revenues 

totaled $16.90 million and included operating revenues in the form of water and sewer 

fees, meter use fees, investment earnings, connection fees and miscellaneous revenue.  The 

City operates the water and sewer utility system in a “charge-for-services” manner which 

should generate minimal annual surpluses or deficits; however, the Proprietary Fund had a 

slight operating loss of $2.81 million.  The Business-type capital assets created a 

depreciation expense of $2.24 million in the current fiscal year, so the water and sewer 

utility system had a slight operating cash loss of approximately $572,731, or 3.54% of 

revenues, after removing this non-cash expense. 

FIGURE C 

REVENUES BY SOURCE – BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITES 

1BFinancial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 

Governmental funds.  The focus of the City of Weston’s governmental funds is to 

provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and balances of expendable resources.  

Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing requirements.  In particular, 

unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources 

available for spending at the end of a fiscal year. 
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As of the end of the Fiscal Year, the City of Weston’s governmental funds reported a 

combined ending fund balance of $82.7 million, an increase of $10.43 million over the 

prior fiscal year.  Approximately $76.82 million, or 92.89% of that amount, is unreserved 

fund balance.  The remainder of the fund balance is reserved to indicate that it is not 

available for new spending because it has already been committed to: 1) pay for 

encumbrances ($5.43 million); and 2) pay for prepaid expenditures totaling $449,888.  It is 

important to note that $49.38 million of the total unreserved fund balance is available in the 

General Fund of the City, with the balance of $27.44 million spread among special revenue 

and capital projects funds that were set up to account for certain revenues that are legally 

restricted for specific purposes. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City of Weston.  At the end of 

Fiscal Year 2008, total fund balance reached $50.23 million, with $852,107 of that 

reserved.  The remaining unreserved General Fund fund balance is available to be spent at 

the government’s discretion.  As a measure of the General Fund’s solvency, it may be useful 

to compare the unreserved fund balance to total fund expenditures.  At the end of the Fiscal 

Year, unreserved fund balance represented approximately 149.07% of expenditures. 

The fund balance of the City of Weston’s General Fund increased by $2.35 million 

during the current year with total revenues decreasing by 16.16% to $34.97 million, 

expenditures increasing by 18.31% to $33.13 million and other financing sources increased 

by $2.06 million to a net $515,000.  Table 3 shows the comparison of actual revenues, 

expenditures and other financing uses for the General Fund for Fiscal Years 2006 through 

2008. 

The major changes in the General Fund revenue and expenditure levels between 

Fiscal Years 2007 and 2008 were: 

 Revenues: 

Tax revenues rose by $2.42 million or 10.95% to $24.55 million as a result 

of the solid waste assessment being reflected in tax revenues section.  

Intergovernmental revenues decreased by 51.9% to $4.8 million reflecting a 

decrease in revenues from FEMA reimbursements, half cent sales tax and 

state revenue sharing.

Charges for services decreased by 71.63% to $1.49 million as a result of the 

solid waste assessment being reflected in tax revenues section. 

Investment income decreased by 18.78% to $2.35 million due to the rate 

environment.   
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Expenditures: 

Public safety expenditures rose 30.16% to $14.54 million reflecting 

contractual increases associated with actual costs of services in renegotiated 

contracts.

Capital outlay increased by 206.16% to $2.24 million due mostly to the 

purchase of five emergency vehicles. 

The Indian Trace Development District Special Revenue Fund decreased its fund 

balance by $676,706, or approximately 5.43%, to a total of $11.78 million with all but 

$286,194 unreserved.  The fund accounts for restricted resources used to provide water 

management and right-of-way services to the district and the decreased fund balance is the 

result of the costs of the district’s post Hurricane Wilma landscape restoration project.   

The Bonaventure Development District Special Revenue Fund increased its fund 

balance by $1.30 million, or approximately 58.68%, to a total of $3.52 million with all but 

$1.73 million unreserved.  The fund accounts for restricted resources used to provide water 

management and right-of-way services to the district and the increased fund balance is the 

result of note proceeds received in current year with expenses to be recognized in the 

following year. 

The Fire District Special Revenue Fund increased its fund balance by $1.48 million, 

or approximately 52.83%, to a total of $4.28 million with all but $1.04 million unreserved.  

The fund accounts for restricted resources used to provide fire services and the increased 

fund balance is the result of note proceeds for the purchase of fire trucks received in current 

year with expenses to be recognized in the following year. 

The Town Foundation Special Revenue Fund increased its fund balance by 

$83,255, or approximately 17.08%, to a total of $570,746, all of it unreserved.  The fund 

accounts for restricted resources used to provide cable television services to the City.   

Please note that the Town Foundation has a December 31 year end and therefore the 

information included in the financial statements is for the year ending December 31, 2007. 
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TABLE 3 

COMPARISON OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES & EXPENSES 

(in thousands of dollars) 

  Average Annual Change 

2006 2007 2008 Dollars Percentage 

Revenues: 

Taxes  $    19,851  $    22,125  $    24,548  $       2,349  11.20% 

Licenses and permits            673             767             987              157  21.33% 

Intergovernmental        12,639          9,981          4,801          (3,919) -36.46% 

Charges for services         4,689          5,241          1,487          (1,601) -29.93% 

Fines and forfeitures            320             285             336                 8  3.48% 

Investment income         1,763          2,896          2,352              295  22.74% 

Miscellaneous            523             410             455              (34) -5.32% 

Total revenues        40,458        41,705        34,966          (2,746) -7.03% 

Expenditures: 

General government         4,721          5,175          5,141              210  4.48% 

Public safety        10,587        11,172        14,541           1,977  17.84% 

Community development         1,632          1,614          1,369             (132) -8.14% 

Public works         3,054          3,383          3,686              316  9.86% 

Parks and recreation         6,128          5,926          6,152               12  0.26% 

Hurricane expenses        16,421                 -                 -                  -                   - 

Capital outlay            654             731          2,238              792  108.96% 

Total expenditures        43,197        28,001        33,127           3,176  -12.43% 

Excess (deficit) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures        (2,739)        13,704          1,839 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in                -                 -                 - 

Transfers out        (2,716)         (1,549)            (500) 

Note proceeds         2,457                 -          1,000 

Proceeds from sales of capital assets                -                 -              15 

Total other financing sources           (259)         (1,549)             515 

Net change in fund balance  $     (2,998)  $    12,155  $      2,354 
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 The Community Facilities Construction Capital Projects Fund accounts for City-

wide capital needs such as public safety and recreation.  The fund experienced an increase 

in fund balance of $5.23 million, or 118.74%, to a total of $9.63 million.  This increase in 

fund balance is a result of note proceeds from the Northern Trust 2007 and 2008 Capital 

Project Notes.  These funds were used to pay for projects such as Three Village & Country 

Isles Road Improvements and Library Park which were expensed in the following fiscal 

year.   

The City also maintains several non-major funds, including special revenue and 

capital projects funds that are used to account for street and right-of-way maintenance, 

water management and capital improvements.  The non-major funds of the City increased 

their total fund balances during Fiscal Year 2008 by $655,223 or approximately 32.48%, as 

a result of funds transferred in from other funds.  

Proprietary funds.  The City of Weston maintains only a single proprietary fund that 

is used to account for the operations of the water and sewer system.  The statements of 

proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide 

financial statements, but in more detail. 

Net assets of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund decreased by $2.10 million, or 

2.16%, to a total of $95 million.   Other factors concerning the finances of this fund have 

already been addressed in the discussion of the City’s business-type activities. 

2BGeneral Fund Budgetary Highlights 

During the Fiscal Year 2008, the City of Weston amended its City budget as a final 

budget.  As required by City Charter, all contracts and major expenditures were approved 

by City Commission.    

The General Fund original budget anticipated a current resources deficit of 

$405,000.  The actual operating results of the City’s General Fund resulted in a current 

resources surplus of $2.44 million.   

Actual revenues exceeded original budgeted revenues by $703,023 and the main 

differences can be summarized as follows: 

Investment income exceeded the original budget by $527,536 due to a 

lower projection based on the forecasted rate environment. 

Recycling fees exceeded the original budget by $422,890 as a result of the 

distribution of excess solid waste revenue from Broward County.   



CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

18

Actual expenditures were lower than the budget projections by $1.1 million. The 

largest budget-to-actual variations included: 

The costs for administrative services operating expenditures were lower than 

the original budget by $600,891 due to restructuring of service contracts 

and senior staffing, and the elimination of what has been identified as 

nonessential services. 

3BCapital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital assets.  The City of Weston’s investment in capital assets, net of related debt 

and accumulated depreciation for its governmental and business-type activities and with the 

addition of $1.04 million in unspent note proceeds as of September 30, 2008, totals

$214.76 million or 67.44% of total net assets.  This investment in capital assets includes 

land, buildings, land improvements, machinery and equipment, infrastructure and 

construction in progress.  Table 4 presents the governmental and business-type capital 

assets, net of accumulated depreciation, by category for Fiscal Years 2006 through 2008. 

During Fiscal Year 2008, the City constructed or acquired significant capital assets.  

Major capital asset events during the Fiscal Year 2008 included the following: 

Acquisition of brand new, city-owned fire rescue trucks and fire emergency 

vehicles.

Purchase of new financial accounting software. 

Weston police station roof replacement. 
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TABLE 4 

CAPITAL ASSETS3

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 

Land $  73,145 $  73,145 $  73,145 $          - $          - $          - $  73,145 $  73,145 $  73,145 

Buildings 10,663 10,978 22,214 - - - 10,663 10,978 22,214 

Machinery and 

Equipment 1,112 1,501 3,164 184 141 100 1,296 1,642 3,264 

Infrastructure 53,688 53,413 53,627 76,490 74,294 72,097 130,178 127,707 125,724 

Land improvements 2,928 2,681 2,434 - - - 2,928 2,681 2,434 

Construction in progress 5,753 13,782 7,664 - - - 5,753 13,782 7,664 

Total capital assets $147,289 $155,500 $162,248 $ 76,674 $ 74,435 $ 72,197 $223,963 $229,935 $234,445 

Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 6 on pages 

45 and 46 of this report. 

Long-term debt.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Weston’s total 

outstanding debt was $20.72 million in notes payable secured by franchise electric fees and 

simplified communications taxes. The City acts as an agent in the collection of assessments 

and remittance of debt service payments for no-obligation special assessment bonds held by 

the Indian Trace and Bonaventure Districts.  As of the fiscal year end, the two districts held 

a total of $79.91 million in special assessment debt for which the City is not liable and as 

such, no liability has been recorded in its basic financial statements.  The City has no 

general obligation debt or debt that is backed by the full faith and credit of the City of 

Weston. 

TABLE 5 

NOTES PAYABLE & REVENUE BONDS  

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 2006 2007 2008 

Notes payable  $    6,584   $    9,824  $20,719  $          -  $          -  $          -  $    6,584   $    9,824  $  20,719 

Total debt  $    6,584   $    9,824  $20,719  $          -  $          -  $          -  $    6,584   $    9,824  $  20,719 



CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

20

The City of Weston’s total long-term debt increased by $10.90 million, or 110.90%, 

during the Fiscal Year.  The City debt financed capital projects in the amount of $14.18 

million during fiscal year 2008 and paid down principal in the amount of $3.28 million on 

debt from previous years. 

More detailed information about the City’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 

8 on pages 47 and 48 of this report. 

4BEconomic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Ratios 

The downturn in the local housing market, and the economy as a whole, has 

impacted the revenues used to support the General Fund.  Franchise fees and utility tax 

receipts decreased due to the implementation of energy and telecommunications 

conservation measures by residents and businesses, the vacancies of both residential and 

non-residential properties, and the closure of businesses.  Intergovernmental revenues 

decreased due to a decrease in retail sales, among others, that collectively have resulted in 

decreased revenues to the General Fund.   

Revenues for the Fiscal Year 2009 adopted General Fund budget total 

approximately $34.23 million, a decrease of approximately 0.06% over the original budget 

for Fiscal Year 2008.  An increase of 9.35% in the ad valorem property taxes is primarily 

due to the adoption of the millage rate of 1.5235 compared to last year adopted millage rate 

of 1.3215.  Another increase is in the area of electric franchise fees.  This increase is due to 

a more accurate reflecting of a percentage of estimated revenues over and above the 

amount dedicated to providing resources for debt service payment in the Capital Projects 

Fund – Infrastructure being shown in the General Fund during budget preparation as 

opposed to budgeting the entire amount in the Capital Projects Fund – Infrastructure and 

then doing interfund transfers later in the year to move the surplus revenue to the General 

Fund.  A projected decrease in state tax receipts and sales tax receipts reflect the downturn 

of the economy during this fiscal year.   

Fiscal Year 2009 budgeted General Fund expenditures are set at a total of 

approximately $34.21 million, a decrease over the prior year’s allocations by approximately 

1.3%.  The two largest increases occur in public safety which increased by approximately 

8.44% due to contractual cost increases, and parks and recreation, which includes an 

appropriation of $650,000 to be used for Tequesta Trace Park athletic fields, Weston 

Regional and Library Park Wi-Fi networks, and Recreational Software.

If these budgetary projections are realized, the City’s General Fund balance will 

increase by approximately $26,100.   
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5BRequests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of 

Weston’s finances for all those with an interest in this government’s finances.  Questions 

concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 

information should be addressed to the City of Weston, 17200 Royal Palm Boulevard, 

Weston, Florida 33326. 

Footnotes 

1) Net assets for governmental activities have been restated to include infrastructure 

assets acquired or constructed between the year of incorporation and September 30,

2002.  In addition, governmental and business-type net assets have been restated to 

reclassify capital assets to the activity (governmental and/or business-type) being 

benefited by its use.  These changes are reflected in the 2007 numbers only.

2) Net assets for governmental activities have been restated to include infrastructure 

assets acquired or constructed between the year of incorporation and September 30,

2002.  In addition, governmental and business-type net assets have been restated to 

reclassify capital assets to the activity (governmental and/or business-type) being 

benefited by its use.  These changes are reflected in the 2007 beginning net asset 

numbers.  The 2006 net assets have not been restated to reflect these changes.

3) Net assets for governmental activities have been restated to include infrastructure 

assets acquired or constructed between the year of incorporation and September 30,

2002.  In addition, governmental and business-type net assets have been restated to 

reclassify capital assets to the activity (governmental and/or business-type) being 

benefited by its use.  These changes have been reflected in the 2006 and 2007 

numbers only.


















































































































































































